
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday 19 December 2013 
10.00 am 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership  
Councillor Peter John (Chair) 
Andrew Bland 
Romi Bowen 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Dr Patrick Holden 
Neil Hutchison 
Eleanor Kelly 
Alvin Kinch 
Gordon McCullough 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
Professor John Moxham 
Dr Ruth Wallis 
Dr Amr Zeineldine 
 

Leader of the Council 
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group 
Strategic Director of Children’s and Adult’s Services 
Children’s Services 
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group 
Southwark Borough Commander, MPS 
Chief Executive 
Southwark Health Watch 
Community Action Southwark 
Health, Adult Social Care and Equalities 
King’s Health Partners 
Director of Public Health 
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as the 
background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly dependant 
or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the 
council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, translation, 
provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please 
contact the person below. 

Contact 
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221 or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 11 December 2013 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday 19 December 2013 
10.00 am 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Voting members of the committee to be confirmed at this point in the 
meeting. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members of the committee to declare any interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

 To agree as a correct record the open minutes of the meeting held on 22 
October 2013. 
 

 

6. BETTER HEALTH OUTCOMES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
- OUR PLEDGE 

 

9 - 17 

 To adopt the pledge and agree the use of outcome measures as a basis 
for developing a shared outcomes framework across children’s health and 
wellbeing provision. 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN - 
REPORT BACK 

 

18 - 26 

 To note progress on implementing the joint health and wellbeing strategy 
action plan and to agree next steps. 
 

 

8. PROPOSED STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT PROGRAMME FOR 
REFRESHING JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

 

27 - 31 

 To approve the proposed approach to stakeholder engagement to support 
the refresh of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

 

9. DEVELOPING INTEGRATED CARE FOR PEOPLE WITH LONG TERM 
CONDITIONS 

 

32 - 39 

 To note and approve the recommendations for future development of 
integrated long term care in the borough. 
 

 

10. RECENT POLICY AND BUDGET UPDATES 
 

40 - 50 

 To note the updates for each partner’s budget changes, service 
transformations and delivery plans and to consider opportunities for 
shared improvement of local health outcomes in line with the joint health 
and wellbeing strategy. 
 

 

11. NHS SOUTHWARK CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG) - 
PLANNING ROUND 2014/15 BRIEFING 

 

51 - 57 

 To note the timetable and process for the CCG to undertake and complete 
strategic and operational plans. 
 

 

12. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT - LAMBETH AND 
SOUTHWARK 

 

58 - 71 

 To note the director of public health’s update report covering the period 
October to December 2013. 
 

 

13. DEVELOPING THE SOUTHWARK JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT (JSNA) 

 

72 - 96 

 To agree the framework for health and wellbeing as an approach for 
assessing and understanding the health and wellbeing and social care 
needs of Southwark people. 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

14. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT: THE ROLE OF THE 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

97 - 99 

 To note issues relating to the role of the health and wellbeing board in 
respect of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  11 December 2013 
 



1 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 22 October 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 
22 October 2013 at 10.00 am at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Andrew Bland 
Romi Bowen 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Dr Patrick Holden 
Neil Hutchison 
Eleanor Kelly 
Gordon McCullough 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
Dr Ruth Wallis 
Dr Amr Zeineldine 
 

OBSERVERS: 
 

Alvin Kinch, Healthwatch 
Jane Fryer, NHS England 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Eleaine Allegretti, Head of Strategy, Planning and Performance, 
Children’s and Adults’ Services 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Professor Johm Moxham and Fiona Subotsky. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present, were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice that the following late item would be considered for the reasons of 
urgency to be specified in the relevant minute: 
 
Item 10 – Integration Focus 
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 22 October 2013 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2013 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the chair subject to the following amendment: 
 
Item 9, Developing the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
Last paragraph – insert before ‘RESOLVED:’  
 

‘Fiona Subotsky advised that Healthwatch Southwark was keen to lead on a 
working group or sub-committee of the Health and Wellbeing Board focusing on 
engagement and information sharing.’ 

 
Matters Arising 
 
Romi Bowen, Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults’ Services, updated the meeting 
on the Winterbourne Concordat stocktake, in which Southwark had received positive 
feedback, providing assurance that local activity was on the right track and now the task 
was to follow through on individual cases. Actions relating to the joint health and wellbeing 
strategy (JHWS) and integration working party were noted to be on the day’s agenda. 
 
Kerry Crichlow, Director of Strategy and Commissioning, joined the meeting to outline the 
agenda planning process going forward. She tabled a forward plan, which set out 
anticipated upcoming items for the board’s attention, such as those relating to statutory 
responsibilities or standing items. The process, she explained, would provide visibility to 
the board’s work, ensuring it was transparent and effective.  
 

6. RECENT POLICY AND BUDGET UPDATES  
 

 Elaine Allegretti, Head of Strategy, Planning and Performance, introduced the report. She 
outlined recent developments, highlighting the publication of the vision for the integration 
transformation f
[...]
steer to frame the development 
work. She also noted that the £3.8bn ITF was largely existing money which was attached 
to contracts including those for acute services.  
 
The board agreed to set aside additional development time, such as through 
masterclasses, in order to ensure this work progresses with sufficient pace. Romi Bowen, 
Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults’ Services, added that the principles and 
overarching objectives set out in the report recommendations were right in ensuring that 
this work focused on the improved outcomes and experiences sought for residents, rather 
than being swamped in integration “for integration’s sake”. The board approved the 
recommendations as the basis for the masterclass’s work on developing more detailed 
performance measures. Eleanor Kelly, Chief Executive, noted that partners would 
continue to be involved in ongoing work between meetings, with the chair adding that the 
board bore the responsibility for delivering the ITF and wider integration agenda. It was 
agreed that updates would be provided to every board meeting going forward to ensure 
the board exercised its strategic oversight effectively. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the progress to date in taking forward the local integration agenda, as set out in 

paragraphs 10 – 14 of the report be noted. 
 
2. That the integration working party be tasked with creating a shared narrative for 

integrating services in Southwark as set out in paragraphs 10 – 14 of the report and 
report these back to the next meeting. 

 
3. That the shared objectives and performance measures which underpin local 

development for integrating older people services, as set out in paragraphs 15 – 16 
of the report be agreed. 

 

7



8 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 22 October 2013 
 

 The meeting ended at 12.35pm  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

8



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

6. 
Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
19 December 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Report title: Better health outcomes for children and young 
people – our pledge 
 

Wards or groups affected: Children, young people and families; all wards 
 

From: Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The board is requested to: 
 

a) Adopt the pledge and agree to use the outcome measures set out in 
paragraphs 8-12 as the basis for developing a shared outcomes framework 
across children’s health and wellbeing provision. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2. This paper sets out key health outcomes for local children and young people, in 

the context of the national pledge ‘Better health outcomes for children and young 
people’. The paper proposes that a set of key outcomes arising from the pledge 
are adopted as part of the performance management framework underpinning 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS), to form the basis of a shared 
outcomes framework across the system. This will include adoption of the 
outcomes by individual agencies and aligned partnership bodies in the children’s 
health and wellbeing system including the Children’s and Families’ Trust, 
Southwark Safeguarding Children Board, Children’s Commissioning Board, 
Safer Southwark Partnership and Health and Social Care Partnership Board. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. As outlined in the policy update to the board’s last meeting, the Local 

Government Association, Department of Health, Royal College of Paediatrics 
and Child Health, and the Children and Young People’s Health Outcome Forum 
jointly wrote to lead members for children’s services and the chairs of health and 
wellbeing boards in the summer to invite councils to sign up to the “Better health 
outcomes for children and young people pledge”. It is a part of the system-wide 
response to the Children and Young People’s Health Outcomes Forum Report, 
and is attached as appendix 1.  

 
4. The pledge commits signatories to put children, young people and fa
[...]
ren’s and 
Adults’ Services 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. The board is requested to: 
 

a) Note progress implementing the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
action plan 

b) Agree next steps, including the proposed extension activities as set out in 
paragraph 9, resource commitments in paragraph 10, and coordination of 
outreach activity in paragraph 11 

c) Request that the children’s commissioning board, and health and social 
care partnership board oversee action plan’s implementation, reporting 
back to the board on progress in March 2014, as set out in paragraph 13 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2. Following agreement at the October board meeting of the 2013-14 Joint Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) action plan, this paper outlines progress to date 
implementing the seven priority actions. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. At its October meeting, the health and wellbeing board agreed to adopt the 

JHWS action plan as the basis of its work programme for this year, and to 
nominate a board member as champion/co-champion for each action. The seven 
actions are: 

 
4. Priority 1: 

- Family fusion  
- Pop-up children’s centres  
- Healthy schools 

 
5. Priority 2: 

- Pop-up health checks 
- Pop-up wellbeing shops  

 
6. Priority 3: 

- Silver surfers  
- Southwark Special Sports  

  

Agenda Item 7
18



 

 
 
 

2 

  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
7. Work has begun to develop the scope, timescales and costs of each action. 

Underpinning this work is a review of the evidence base and outcomes 
frameworks to ensure that proposed actions are cost effective and will achieve 
the outcomes intended. Appendix 1 contains a summary of activity to date taking 
forward each action. 

 
8. As discussed by members at the October board, some actions are more 

‘implementation-ready’ than others, with the pace of progress varying depending 
on the amount or complexity of groundwork required. For example, proposals 
under the healthy schools, pop-up health chec
[...]
s Network coach 
and supported by junior sports leaders from across Southwark schools so 
the event has a wider reach than special educational needs and disability 
(SEND) children 

§ Builds on existing disability sports programme by London PE/Sports 
Network at Bacon’s College, which is hugely popular with schools 

§ Align with Southwark Youth Games, which takes place over the spring and 
summer 

Longer-term 
milestones and 
alignments 

§ Event could be embedded in and extended through holiday activities 
schemes and SEND Local Offer, for example week-long activities 
programme with ‘sports competition’ on final day 

§ Extend scope through Inclusive and Active 2 strategy 

25



 - 5 - 

Evidence base § Inclusive and Active 2 Strategy 
§ PE curriculum and sports funding 

Allied action plan  § Healthy schools 
 
 

26



Page 1 of 5 

 
Item No.  

8. 
Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
19 December 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Report title: Proposed stakeholder engagement programme for 
refreshing Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

Wards or groups affected: All 
 

From: Romi Bowen, Strategic Director of Children’s and 
Adults’ Services, and Alvin Kinch, Healthwatch 
Southwark Manager  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. The board is requested to: 
 

a) Approve the proposed approach to stakeholder engagement to support the 
refresh of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy from 2014, as set out in 
the report 

 
b) Nominate representatives from their organisations to provide expert input 

into the programme’s development and to lead activities as part of the 
programme, as set out in paragraphs15-16 

 
c) Request a report back on findings in March 2014. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2. This paper sets out proposed approach to engaging stakeholders’ views as part 

of the development of a new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) from 
2014.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. At the July meeting, the health and wellbeing board agreed a o
[...]
oton, Director of Service Redesign, 
Southwark CCG 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. The board is requested to: 
 

a) Note and approve the recommendations for future development of 
integrated LTC care in the borough 

b) Support the neighbourhood model of care as a key element in integrating 
care for Long Term Conditions in the borough 

c) Agree a working group on self management to support the HWB strategy 
and our shared work on Long Term conditions. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2. This paper summarises current commissioning strategy for long term conditions 

(LTCs) and proposes a model for developing integrated care for LTCs. 
 

3. Long term conditions are health problems that are not curable but which can 
usually be controlled by the use of medicines and changes in lifestyle.  They 
include high blood pressure, diabetes, depression and arthritis.  It is estimated 
that nationally up to 70% of health and social care expenditure is spent on 
people with Long Term conditions.  Having a long term condition can have a 
significant impact a person’s quality of life, and increases the risk of needing 
acute medical care or an admission to hospital.  In some cases LTCs are the 
cause of premature mortality. 

 
4. The risk of having a long term condition increases with age, and many people 

over the age of 75 have more than one long term condition.  In Southwark, 
prevalence of younger people with a long term conditions is also high, and LTCs 
are the cause of a significant burden of ill health in people under 75.  The table 
below indicates the prevalence of long term conditions across different age 
groups on a national basis. 

 

Agenda Item 9
32



 

 
 
 

2 

  

 
 
5. There are six key elements in our approach to improving health outcomes and 

quality of life for people with long term conditions.  They are: 
 

i. Preventing people developing ill health, through supporting healthier 
living including: exercise, maintaining healthy weight, not smoking or 
drin
[...]
ontact with the victim for up to 28 days. 

Priority 3: improving 
outcomes for the 
vulnerable & 
independence 

Housing and environment  

Open consultation: rents for Social Housing 2015-16 

The Department for Communities and Local Government is currently consulting on changes to its rent policy, namely moving annual 
weekly rent increases from RPI plus 0.5% to CPI plus 1%, removing landlords’ flexibility to charge an addition £2 a week above formula 
rent, and setting cap for application of social tenant household at an income of £60,000. The consultation closes on 24 December. 

Priority 2: healthier 
communities & 
tackling ill health 

Payday loan companies, pawnbrokers and bookmakers banned from renting council property 
Southwark Council has decided to ban payday lenders, pawn shops or bookmakers from renting properties which it owns. The local 
authority is also looking at what powers it could use to refuse to renew the leases of such businesses already operating in its buildings.  

Priority 2: healthier 
communities & 
tackling ill health 

 

 

50



 

 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

11. 
 

Classification: 
Open 
 

Date:  
19 December 2013 
 

Meeting Name: 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Report title: 
 
 

NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Planning Round 2014/15 Briefing. 
 

Wards or groups affected: 
 

All wards and all Southwark residents. 
 

From: 
 
 

Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, 
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. The board is requested to: 
 

a) Review the briefing paper included as Appendix 1. 

b) Note the timetable and process for the CCG to undertake and complete 
strategic and operational plans.  

c) Note that planning will be completed in close partnership with the local 
authority. 

d) Note the involvement of the Health & Wellbeing Board in respect of these 
plans.  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2. So that the local health and care system can respond to the significant 

challenges i
[...]
hers incur? 

• Any other impact. 

Lambeth and Southwark Public Health Team have responded to the consultation as some of the 

proposals will have a substantial impact on local ability to prepare the Annual Public Health Report, 

complete a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and other activities such as needs assessments eg loss of 

access to information on the wider determinants of health (eg economy, environment, leisure), on 

health inequalities, and national information to benchmark local progress (eg smoking prevalence, 

bulletins on deaths due to MRSA/ C difficile, alcohol, drug poisoning).  Further information is available 

on request and a copy of the Public Health response will be sent to Lambeth & Southwark Councils 

and CCGs.  

The ONS aims to publish a summary of the consultation findings in early 2014.   

71



 

 

 

Item No.  
13. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
19 December 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Report title: 
 
 

Developing the Southwark Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All wards 

From: 
 

Dr Ruth Wallis, Director of Public Health 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the board agree 
 
1. The ‘Framework for health and wellbeing’ as an approach for assessing and 

understanding the health & wellbeing and social care needs of Southwark 
people. 

 
2. The proposed structure of the Southwark JSNA. 
 
3. The proposed delivery plan for the Southwark JSNA. 
 
4. The establishment of a Southwark JSNA Steering Group. 
 
5. The use of the draft templates and guidance for needs assessments. 
 
6. The proposal that the JSNA is located on the Southwark Council website. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
7. This paper outlines a proposed process to update the Southwark JSNA for 2013-

14 and annually thereafter. 
 
What is the JSNA  
 
8. The JSNA is a process which includes a framework that identifies the current 

and future health & wellbeing and social care needs of a local populat
[...]
 
• Prioritise your recommendations. 

 
Short, medium 
and long term 

priorities  

• List priorities identified to address needs, and gaps identified to 
improve and achieve outcomes.  
• List prioritised outcomes. 

 
 
 

 

96



 

 
 
 

1 

  

Item No.  
14. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
19 December 2013 
 

Meeting Name: 
Southwark Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Report title: 
 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment: the role of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All wards 
 

From: Dr Ruth Wallis, Director of Public Health  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. Assign a Health and Wellbeing Board member to lead on the Pharmaceutical 

Needs Assessment (PNA). 
 

2. Agree to put the PNA as a recurring item on the agenda of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

3. This is the first briefing to the Health and Wellbeing Board on the PNA.  No 
previous decisions have been taken on this topic. 
 

4. The purpose of the briefing is to: 
 

• provide a brief summary of the May 2013 Department of Health guidance; 
• notify the board of their responsibilities for PNAs; 
• suggest a process through which the Board can monitor progress of the 

PNA 
 
5. If a person (a pharmacist, a dispenser of appliances or in some circumstances 

and normally in rural areas, GPs) wants to provide NHS pharmaceutical services, 
they are required to apply to the NHS to be included on a pharmaceutical list. 
This application must demonstrate that they are able to meet a pharmaceutical 
need as set out in the relevant PNA.  There are exceptions to this such as 
applications for needs not foreseen in the PNA.  Pharmaceutical lists are 
compiled and held by the NHS Commissioning Board, now known as NHS 
England.  This is commonly known as the NHS “market entry” system. 
 

6. A PNA should inform both the commissioning of community pharmacy services 
by NHS England and local pharmacy decisions and market entry. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDE
[...]
dments/queries to Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 7221 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board Members 
 
Andrew Bland 
Romi Bowen 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Dr Patrick Holden 
Councillor Peter John 
Eleanor Kelly 
Gordon McCullough 
Catherine McDonald 
Professor John Moxham 
Alvin Kinch 
John Sutherland 
Ruth Wallis 
Dr Amr Zeineldine 
 
Others 
 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor David Noakes 
 
Group Offices 
 
Chris Page, Cabinet Office 
Laura Kavanagh, Opposition Group Office 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
Members of Parliament 
 
Harriet Harman, MP 
Tessa Jowell, MP 
Simon Hughes, MP 
 
 
Corporate Management Team 
 
Deborah Collins 
Gerri Scott 
Duncan Whitfield 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1  
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 

 
Officers 
 
Elaine Allegretti 
Kerry Crichlow 
Norman Coombe 
 
 
Others 
 
Robin Campbell, Press Office 
Everton Roberts, Constitutional Officer  
 
 
 
 
Total: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated:  7 June 2013 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
11 
 
 
 
 
40 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 Better Health Outcomes for Children and Young People - Our Pledge
	Item 1 ap 1 - Better health outcomes for children and young people - pledge

	7 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan - Report Back
	Appendix 1:

	8 Proposed Stakeholder Engagement Programme for refreshing Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	9 Developing Integrated Care for People with Long Term Conditions
	10 Recent Policy and Budget Updates
	Appendix 1: Recent policy and budget updates

	11 NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) - Planning Round 2014/15 Briefing
	SCCG Briefing - CCG Planning Round - December 2013

	12 Director of Public Health Report - Lambeth and Southwark
	Director of Public Health Report - Appendix 1

	13 Developing the Southwark Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)
	JSNA - Appendix 1

	14 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment: the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board
	
	Health and Wellbeing Board Distribution List 2013-14




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 19 December 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Thursday 
19 December 2013 at 10.00 am at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Andrew Bland 
Romi Bowen 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Dr Patrick Holden 
Eleanor Kelly 
Alvin Kinch 
Gordon McCullough 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
Professor John Moxham 
Dr Ruth Wallis 
Dr Amr Zeineldine 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Elaine Allegretti, Head of Strategy, Planning and Performance, 
Children’s and Adults’ Services 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Neil Hutchison, Southwark Borough 
Commander. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those voting members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late items. 
 
 
 



2 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 19 December 2013 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Andrew Bland reported that he had been advised by the council’s monitoring officer that 
he had a disclosable pecuniary interest in item 11, NHS Southwark Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) – Planning Round 2014/15 Briefing, and that he would need 
a dispensation as he was an employee of the clinical commissioning group.  The 
dispensation would be for this agenda item and for this meeting only. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2013 be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the chair subject to the following amendments: 
 
Item 7, Draft Southwark Primary and Community Care Strategy 
 
‘Under Resolved’ delete ‘noted’ and insert ‘supported’. 
 
Item 8, Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Proposed Action Plan 
 
The inclusion of the discussion around the board needing to understand the financial 
implications against every action plan in terms of establishing what the resource 
implications are. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
The chair reported that in respect of item 6, (Recent Policy and Budget Updates) action 
point 2, Dr Ruth Wallis and Andrew Bland had sent the letter. 
 
Dr Ruth Wallis advised that she had also spoken to Dr Yvonne Doyle about the concerns 
and that she also understood that there was some new guidance just about to be issued. 
 
The chair reported that in respect of item 8, (Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – 
Proposed Action Plan) action 2, this was included in item 7 of this agenda and item 10 
(Integration Focus) action 3 was being dealth with in item 9 of this agenda. 
 

6. BETTER HEALTH OUTCOMES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE - OUR 
PLEDGE  

 

 Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the pledge be adopted and the outcome measures set out in paragraphs 7 – 12 

of the report be used as the basis for developing a shared outcomes framework 
across children’s health and wellbeing provision. 

 
 



3 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 19 December 2013 
 

2. That board members consider a finalised set of outcome measures in the context of 
their own agency’s performance management frameworks, and an update report be 
received on progress and impact in six months time. 

 

7. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN - REPORT BACK  
 

 Elaine Allegretti, Head of Strategy, Planning and Performance introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the progress on implementing the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy action 

plan be noted. 
 
2. That the next steps, including the proposed extension activities set out in paragraph 

9 of the report, resource commitments in paragraph 10 of the report and 
coordination of outreach activity paragraph 11 of the report be agreed. 

 
3. That the children’s commissioning board, and health and social care partnership 

board oversee the action plan’s implementation, reporting back to the board on 
progress in March 2014. 

 

8. PROPOSED STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT PROGRAMME FOR REFRESHING 
JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  

 

 Kerry Crichlow, Director of Strategy and Commissioning introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the proposed approach to stakeholder engagement to support the refresh of 

the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy from 2014, as set out in the report be 
approved. 

 
2. That representatives from the respective health and wellbeing board organisations 

be nominated to provide expert input into the programme’s development and to lead 
activities as part of the programme, as set out in paragraphs 15 -16 of the report.  
Nominations to be sent to Kerry Crichlow, Director of Strategy and Commissioning. 

 
3. That a report be brought back on findings in March 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 19 December 2013 
 

9. DEVELOPING INTEGRATED CARE FOR PEOPLE WITH LONG TERM CONDITIONS  
 

 Tamsin Hooton, Director of Service Re-design gave a high level presentation, setting out 
the impact of long term conditions on residents and costs to the health and social care 
system.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the recommendations for future development of integrated long term conditions 

care in the borough be noted and approved. 
 
2. That the neighbourhood model of care be supported as a key element in integrating 

care for long term conditions in the borough. 
 

10. RECENT POLICY AND BUDGET UPDATES  
 

 Elaine Allegretti, Head of Strategy, Planning and Performance introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report and updates of each partner’s budget changes, 
service transformations and delivery plans be noted. 

 

11. NHS SOUTHWARK CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG) - PLANNING ROUND 
2014/15 BRIEFING  

 

 Kieran Swann, Head of Planning & CCG Performance, introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the briefing paper included as Appendix 1 of the report be noted. 
 
2. That the timetable and process for the clinical commissioning group to undertake 

and complete strategic and operational plans be noted. 
 
3. That it be noted that planning will be completed in close partnership with the local 

authority. 
 
4. That the involvement of the health and wellbeing board in respect of these plans be 

noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 19 December 2013 
 

12. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT - LAMBETH AND SOUTHWARK  
 

 Dr Ruth Wallis, Director of Public Health introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the director of public health report covering the period October to December 
2013 attached as Appendix 1 to the report be noted. 

 

13. DEVELOPING THE SOUTHWARK JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA)  
 

 Dr Ruth Wallis, Director of Public Health introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the framework for health and wellbeing as detailed in paragraphs 16 and 17 of 

the report be agreed as an approach for assessing and understanding the health 
and wellbeing and social care needs of Southwark people. 

 
2. That the proposed structure of the Southwark Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

(JSNA) as detailed in paragraphs 18 – 20 of the report be agreed. 
 
3. That the proposed delivery plan for the Southwark JSNA detailed at paragraph 21 of 

the report be agreed. 
 
4. That a Southwark JSNA steering group be established. 
 
5. That agreement be given to the use of the draft templates and guidance for needs 

assessments. 
 
6. That the JSNA be located on the Southwark Council website. 
 

14. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT: THE ROLE OF THE HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD  

 

 Dr Ruth Wallis, Director of Public Health introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Andrew Bland be assigned as the Health and Wellbeing Board member to lead 

on the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). 
 
2. That the PNA be a recurring item on the agenda of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 



6 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 19 December 2013 
 

 The meeting ended at 12.00pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


